RAJYA SABHA [22 December, 2004]

weavers are affected. So, | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Government of India has conducted any study on the effects of dumping of Chinese sarees that are affecting our trade and thereby causing a lot of loss to our silk weavers. | would also like to know from the
hon. Minister whether the Government of India would convene a meeting with the representatives of silk weavers to take their views into consideration and, whether any suitable package to counter the dumping of silk sarees from China is going to be announced by the Government. If yes, the details may be given.
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*303. [The questioner (Shrimati Hema Malini) was absent. For answer vide page 31.]
Categorisation of Orissa as B-1 State

*304. MS. PRAMILA BOHIDAR:
SHRI B.J. PANDA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Chief Minister of Orissa has made a request to categorize Orissa in a B-1 State in line with three of its neighbours to enable it to get Central assistance at a higher ratio;

(b) whether he has also asked for creation of a Corpus Fund for meeting expenses relating to security related matters; and

(c) if so, the status of these proposals and the time-frame within which these proposals would be cleared?

1The question was actyally asked on the floor of the House by Ms. Pramila Bohidar.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHRIPRAKASH JAISWAL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. In December, 2003, the Chief Minister of Orissa wrote to the then Deputy Prime Minister requesting that Orissa should be categorized as B-1 category State to get 75% Central assistance under the Scheme for Modernization of the State Police Forces (MPF).

(b) Yes, Sir. In the meeting of the Chief Minister of the State affected by naxalism, held in Hyderabad on 21-09-2004, the Chief Minister of Orissa had suggested the creation of a Corpus Fund for meeting expenses relating to the security related matters.

(c) In terms of the recommendation of Parliamentary Standing Committee for Home Affairs, a proposal to revise the MPF Scheme, including re-categorization of the States, including Orissa is under consideration of the Government. Earmarked allocation to districts affected by extremism is also being considered.

4
MS. PRAMILA BOHIDAR: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the State of Orissa has the highest percentage of population living below the poverty line. But the Central assistance given to the State is not enough. So, | would like to
have a pointed- reply from the hon. Minister since this matter is under consideration how much time will the Central Government take to take a decision—one week, one month, one year—in this regard?
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MS. PRAMILA BOHIDAR: Sir, my second supplementary is if the area affected by the insurgency and the Left Wing extremism in the three neighbouring States get'A’ or 'B-1' status, will the extremists not migrate to Orissa for shelter and cause more law and order problem? Has the Government assessed the loss of life and property in extremists-affected district of Orissa, like Malkangiri, Gajapati, Raiwara, Ganjan, Madhuban etc.? Is it comparable with such incidents in the neighbouring States of Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh ?nd Jharkhand.
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SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, | would like to draw the attention of the hon.
Minister towards the news article appeared in the Indian Express of 18th October, titled 'Centre Betrays Orissa’, which points out that the neighbouring State has got a special assistance of Rs. 3,000 crores, whereas Orissa, which is below the Human Developing Index of that State and has a similar requirement of Rs. 3,000 crores, has not even got one-fourth of that. Perhaps, this has to do with coalition politics. But my question is: Is it a fact that the neighbouring States like Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Andhra Pradesh, the North-Eastern States, and Jammu &
Kashmir, which have similar problems either because of naxalites or other terrorists or militants are getting hundred per cent reimbursement, and Orissa is getting only 75 per cent reimbursement? And, | want an answer
to the question of my colleague that while the Chief Minister's request is under consideration how long will the Central Government take to take a decision—one month, two months, six months—because every week our policemen are being killing as they do not have adequate equipments to defend themselves?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): Sir, let us not rely upon the news items, which appear in the newspapers. What you have quoted has no relevance to this question ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, it is the question of the neglect of the State.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: The States of Orissa, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and UP are treated on a par with each other as for as assistance from the Union Government to the State Government is concerned. The situation in Jammu & Kashmir and some North-Eastern States is different. They are treated differently.
But the neighbouring States are not treated differently. That is why the State of Orissa should not worry about that. We have given funds to the State Governments, but, unfortunately, these funds have not been utilised, this is our problem. And we are going to discuss with the State Government as to why they have not utilised, these funds. We are trying to help them to utilise these funds. Now, if 75 per cent grants is given by the Government, then, 25 per cent has to be contributed by the State Governments, but the State Governments are not contributing 25 per cent. That is why problems are arising. We are taking a decision and we are trying to see that, at least, 75 per cent is utilised by them. In spite of the fact that they would not be in a position to contribute 25 per cent, we are going to ask them to, at least, utilise 75 per cent of the money which is given to them. That is the problem. There is no discrimination and you can discuss this matter with your Chief Minister and the Home Minister. They will tell you that this Government has not discriminated against the Orissa Government.

As far as the first question put by Ms. Pramila Bohidar is concerned, we are atit. We have prepared the paper. It is before the Cabinet. After a decision is taken, we will communicate it to the State Government.
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PROF. PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister, in his reply, has said that Orissa Government has not been able to give 25 per cent of the share, and, therefore, the grant has not been utilised.
In that context, | would like to ask : Is the Minister aware of the fact that
Orissa is in a debt trap and unemployment and poverty are the basic causes of Naxalism, and, therefore, the prime requirement is to ensure that the State gets out of the poverty trap? In that context, is it desirable or appropriate that the Government of India should wait for that 25 per cent, or, should they not enhance it to hundred per cent Central assistance?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, 1 did not speak about Orissa only. |
spoke about other States also and the percentage expenditure incurred by the different States is not hundred per cent. In some States, it is not even 50 per cent. That is what | was saying. You will be happy to know
that the performance of Orissa Government, in this respect, is better than many other States. They have gone up to 80 per cent of expenditure.
| am not saying that they have not contributed; they are doing it. But if
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you are asking about the economic situation over there and what kind of assistance will be given to Orissa, this issue will be discussed between the Planning Commission and the Government of Orissa and the Government of India. It will not be possible for me from the Home Ministry to reply to this kind of omnibus question.

Assistance by International agencies

*305. PROF. ALKABALRAM KSHATRIYA T
SHRI RAJU PARMAR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether international agencies like World Bank and Asian Development Bank are assisting the State Governments for drinking water and sanitation schemes;

{b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Central Government is also providing financial assistance for drinking water and sanitation in various States including Gujarat under some guidelines; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI RAGHUVANSH
PRASAD SINGH): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a} and (b) So far only the World Bank, from amongst the international multilateral agencies, has been providing assistance to the State Governments for projects in rural water supply and sanitation sector (RWSS). The World Bank has so far provided assistance to four States viz. Maharashtra, Karnataka, Uttar Pradesh and Kerala. Till date, three World Bank funded RWSS projects in Maharashtra, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh have been completed wherein World Bank provided $ 241.90 million against the total project cost of $ 329.60 million. Presently, there are three on-going World Bank funded RWSS projects in Kerala, Karnataka and Maharashtra. The total estimated cost of these on-going projects is $ 551.89 million of which the World Bank share is $ 398.10 million.

(c) and (d) Government of India has been providing assistance to the State Governments and Union Territories in the drinking water and sanitation sector through funds under various components of the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSF) and Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC).

1The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Prof. Alka Balram Khatriya.
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